

bronshteinNo. 18-6588

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LESLEY EUGENE WARREN,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD THOMAS, Warden, Central Prison,
Raleigh, North Carolina.

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL of the
State Of North Carolina

Sandra Wallace-Smith*
Special Deputy Attorney General
N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
Phone: (919) 716-6571
Fax: (919) 716-0001
cdelforg@ncdoj.gov
State Bar No. 12925

*Counsel of Record for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE 8

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS, PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT DENYING WARREN’S SIMMONS CLAIM BECAUSE THE STATE COURT DID NOT UNREASONABLY FIND THAT THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT ARGUE FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS..... 8

 A. Applicable Standard of Review 8

 B. Discussion of Argument..... 11

 1. Introduction..... 11

 2. Applicable Law..... 12

 3. Factual Determination - “Future Dangerousness” 14

 4. The Fourth Circuit’s determination that the prosecutor did not put at issue Warren’s future dangerousness constituted a reasonable application of the Simmons decision, consistent with other Circuit Courts 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Booker v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr., 684 F.3d 1121,
1126 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied sub nom.
Booker v. Crews, 133 S. Ct. 1595 (2013).....21

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 20

Bronshtein v. Horn, 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied,
546 U.S. 1208 (2006)..... 13, 21

Burt v. Titlow, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) 8, 9, 10, 18

Campbell v. Polk, 447 F.3d 270 (4th Cir.) cert. denied,
549 U.S. 1098 (2006)..... 12

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) 9, 12

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) 9

Frazer v. South Carolina, 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005) 16

Gray v. Zook, 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015) 16

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... 9, 10

Hodges v. Epps, 648 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Kelly v. South Carolina, 534 U.S. 246 (2002)..... 12, 13, 16, 17

Lynch v. Arizona, 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016) 12

Merzbacher v. Shearin, 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir.),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 71 (2013) 9

Ramdass v. Angelone, 530 U.S. 156 (2000) 12

<u>Richmond v. Polk</u> , 375 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 1189 (2005).....	8, 20
<u>Robinson v. Beard</u> , 762 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2014), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> <u>Robinson v. Wetzel</u> , 136 S. Ct. 53 (2015)	13, 19, 20, 21
<u>Robinson v. Wetzel</u> , 136 S. Ct. 53 (2015).....	13, 21
<u>Rompilla v. Horn</u> , 355 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2004)	13, 21
<u>Shafer v. South Carolina</u> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	12
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Warren v. Thomas</u> , 894 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2018)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Watkins v. Rubenstein</u> , 802 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2015)	16
<u>Wharton v. Vaughn</u> , No. 01-6049, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115598 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2012). <u>aff'd in part and vacated</u> <u>in part on other grounds</u> , No. 13-9002, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 699 (3d Cir. Jan. 11, 2018)	18
<u>White v. Wheeler</u> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015).....	8
<u>White v. Woodall</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	9, 10, 26
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003).....	16
<u>Wilson v. Greene</u> , 155 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998)	11, 19
<u>Winston v. Kelly</u> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>Wood v. Allen</u> , 558 U.S. 558 U.S. 290 (2010).	9, 15
<u>Woods v. Donald</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	10

STATE CASES

State v. Warren, 347 N.C. 309, 492 S.E.2d 609 (1997), cert. denied,
523 U.S. 1109 (1998)..... 2

State v. Warren, 348 N.C. 80, 499 S.E.2d 431, cert. denied,
525 U.S. 915 (1998).....passim

State v. Warren, 359 N.C. 286, 610 S.E.2d 714 (2005)..... 3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 8, 15, 19, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 16

N.C.G.S. § 15A-2000(e)(2)..... 2, 3, 7

RULES

U.S. Ct. R. 10..... 26

No. 18-6588
